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 Belmond Reserve Community Development District 
Board of Supervisors  
Carlos de la Ossa, Chairman Bryan Radcliff, District Manager 
Nick Dister, Vice Chairperson John Vericker, District Counsel 
Kyle Smith, Assistant Secretary Tonja Stewart, District Engineer 
Alberto Viera, Assistant Secretary 
Ryan Motko, Assistant Secretary 

Regular Meeting Agenda 
Thursday, January 04, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. 

The Regular Meeting of the Belmond Reserve Community Development District will be held January 04, 2024, 
at 2:00 p.m. at the Offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, FL 33607.   Please 
let us know at least 24 hours in advance if you are planning to call into the meeting. Following is the Agenda for the 
Meeting: 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86992084254?pwd=wPRUYX9TrhybYypbvbmLGNwEvJbTHO.1 

Meeting ID: 869 9208 4254 Passcode: 944104 

All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off during the meeting. 

REGULAR MEETING OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

2. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS (Each individual has the opportunity to comment and is limited to

three (3) minutes for such comment

3. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Approval of Minutes of the December 07, 2023 Regular Meeting

B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance November 2023

C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for November 2023

4. STAFF REPORTS

A. District Counsel

B. District Engineer

C. District Manager – Under Separate Cover

i. Community Inspections Report
5. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REQUESTS AND COMMENTS
6. ADJOURNMENT

*Next regularly scheduled meeting is February 01, 2024 at 2:00 p.m.
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MINUTES OF MEETING  
BELMOND RESERVE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

Unapproved Minutes 

 1 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Belmond Reserve Community 2 

Development District was held on Thursday, December 7, 2023, and called to order at 2:01 p.m. 3 

at the Offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, FL 33607.  4 

 5 
 Present and constituting a quorum were: 6 

Carlos de la Ossa    Chairperson 7 
 Nicholas Dister    Vice Chairperson (via phone) 8 

Ryan Motko     Assistant Secretary  9 
Albert Viera      Assistant Secretary 10 
Kyle Smith     Assistant Secretary 11 
  12 

 Also present were: 13 

 Bryan Radcliff     District Manager 14 
 Angie Grunwald    District Manager 15 
 John Vericker     District Counsel 16 
 Kathryn Hopkins    District Counsel 17 
 Grag Schweitzer    Yellowstone Landscaping (via phone) 18 
 Danny Trowell    Yellowstone Landscaping (via phone) 19 
 Various Residents (via phone) 20 
 21 
 22 

The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken. 23 
 24 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS   Call to Order/Roll Call   25 
Mr. Radcliff called the meeting to order, and a quorum was established.  26 
 27 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS   Public Comment 28 

• Residents commented on a range of subjects including meeting dates and times, the 29 

recently adopted budget and clarification of the $300,000 loan.   30 

• Representatives from Yellowstone Landscaping provided a report to the Board of the 31 

landscaping status.   32 

• A conversation ensued between Yellowstone and the Board.   33 
 34 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS   Business Items 35 

A. Acceptance of Financial Report for Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2022 36 

 37 
On MOTION by Mr. De La Ossa seconded by Mr. Motko, with all in 38 
favor, Financial Report for Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2022, 39 
was accepted. 5-0 40 

 41 
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December 7, 2023      BELMOND RESERVE CDD 
 
 

2 
Unapproved Minutes 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Consent Agenda 42 
A.  Approval of Minutes of the November 2, 2023 Regular Meeting 43 
B.  Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures October 2023 44 
C.  Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for October 45 
    2023 46 

 47 
On MOTION by Mr. De La Ossa seconded by Mr. Smith, with all in 48 
favor, the Consent Agenda was approved. 5-0 49 

 50 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Staff Reports 51 

A.  District Counsel 52 
B.  District Engineer 53 
C.  District Manager 54 
There being no reports, the next item followed. 55 

   i.  Community Inspections Report 56 
   The Community Inspection Report was presented, a copy of which was   57 

   included in the agenda package.  58 

  59 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Board of Supervisors’ Requests and  60 
        Comments 61 
There being none, the next order of business followed. 62 
 63 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adjournment 64 
There being no further business,  65 
 66 

On MOTION by Mr. De La Ossa seconded by Mr. Motko, with 67 
all in favor, the meeting was adjourned at 2:15 p.m.  68 

 69 
 70 
             71 
Bryan Radcliff      Carlos de la Ossa    72 
District Manager     Chairperson 73 
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November 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL INC 90229 $1,087.00 WAERWAY SERVICE - DECEMBER 2023

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 2543561102823 $137.96 INTERBER SERVICE 10/28/23 - 11/27/23

INFRAMARK LLC 104217 $4,975.00 DISTRICT INVOICE OCTOBER 2023

INFRAMARK LLC 104757 $4,975.00 $9,950.00 DISTRICT INVOICE NOVEMBER 2023

SOUTHEAST WIRING SOLUTIONS INC 20261509 $109.99 ACCESS CONTROL MANAGEMENT - NOVEMBER 2023 
WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC. 9977473-2206-0 $217.79 DUMPSTER SERVICE - NOVEMBER 2023

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TMC 615444 $10,897.00 LANDSCAPE MAINT. - NOVEMBER 2023

Monthly Contract Subtotal $22,399.74

Variable Contract

ALBERTO VIERA AV 110223 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 11/02/23

CARLOS DE LA OSSA CDLO 110223 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 11/02/23

GRAU AND ASSOCIATES 24795 $100.00 AUDIT SERVICES

KYLE SMITH KS 110223 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 11/02/23

NICHOLAS J. DISTER ND 110223 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 11/02/23

RYAN MOTKO RM 110223 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 11/02/23

STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 23778 $726.66 GENERAL CONSULTING - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THRU - 10/15/23

Variable Contract Subtotal $1,826.66

Utilities

BOCC 9634760433 111523 $1,307.58 WATER SERVICE - 10/17/23-11/14/23

TECO 221008266985 111623 $3,554.15 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 10/13/23-11/10/23

TECO 221008339725 111623 $369.27 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 10/13/23-11/10/23

TECO 221008446983 111623 $197.52 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 10/13/23-11/10/23

TECO 221008514244 111623 $1,013.36 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 10/13/23-11/10/23

TECO 221008516975 111623 $1,246.25 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 10/13/23-11/10/23

TECO 221008528939 111623 $244.65 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 10/13/23-11/10/23

TECO 221008539324 111623 $31.92 $6,657.12 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 10/13/23-11/10/23

Utilities Subtotal $7,964.70

Regular Services

HOMETEAM PEST DEFENSE INC 96251717 $160.00 PEST CONTROL SERVICE

JNJ CLEANING SERVICES LLC 0296 $520.00 AMENITY CLEANING - NOVEMBER 2023

NANCY C. MILAN, TAX COLLECTOR A0774260504 $11,778.49 TAX COLLEACTOR

SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 5904 $260.00 LABOR - 10/16/23-11/16/23 - DOG STATION

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TMC 619007 $5,856.32 SOD INSTALLATION - ENTRY WAY SOD

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TMC 619008 $5,260.42 $11,116.74 SOD INSTALLATION - SHINING WILLOW

BELMOND RESERVE CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices
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November 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

BELMOND RESERVE CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

Regular Services Subtotal $23,835.23

Additional Services

AFFORDABLE LOCK & SECURITY SOLUTIONS 0000243703 $155.48 MECHANICAL LOCK SERVICE

BELMOND RESERVE CDD 10312023-1 $4,577.44 SERIES 2020 FY23 TAX DIST ID 642 EXCESS FEES

BELMOND RESERVE CDD 11082023-1 $1,765.69 SERIES 2020 FY24 TAX DIST ID 644

BELMOND RESERVE CDD 11172023-1 $9,710.27 $16,053.40 SERIES 2020 FY24 TAX DIST ID 646

CORLIN SERVICES LLC 0000105 $100.00 DISCONNECT POWER LIGHTS - PICKLEBALL COURTS

Additional Services Subtotal $16,308.88

TOTAL $72,335.21 $0.00

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary

Page 9



Invoice
Date

11/27/2023

Invoice #

90229

Bill To

Belmond Reserve CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Cir, Ste 300
Tampa, FL 33607

P.O. Box 593258
Orlando, FL 32859

Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms

Net 30

Due Date

12/27/2023

Thank you for your business. Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

First Choice Aquatic Weed Management, LLC

Phone: 407-859-2020
Fax:     407-859-3275

Description Amount

Waterway service for (9) ponds for the month this invoice is dated. Completed
11/9/2023.

1,087.00

$1,087.00

$1,087.00

$0.00
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INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Belmond Reserve Community 
Development District
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: October 2023

INVOICE# DATE
#104217 10/31/2023

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2276 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
11/30/2023

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

District Management 1 Ea 3,000.00  3,000.00

Accounting Services 1 Ea 375.00  375.00

Field Management 1 Ea 1,000.00  1,000.00

Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 250.00  250.00

Dissemination Services 1 Ea 350.00  350.00

Subtotal 4,975.00

Subtotal $4,975.00

Tax $0.00

Total Due $4,975.00
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INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Belmond Reserve Community 
Development District
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: November 2023

INVOICE# DATE
#104757 11/20/2023

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2276 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
12/20/2023

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

District Management 1 Ea 3,000.00  3,000.00

Accounting Services 1 Ea 375.00  375.00

Field Management 1 Ea 1,000.00  1,000.00

Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 250.00  250.00

Dissemination Services 1 Ea 350.00  350.00

Subtotal 4,975.00

Subtotal $4,975.00

Tax $0.00

Total Due $4,975.00
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1340 Stallone Court
Kissimmee, FL 34744
(407) 290-5911

Invoice

ACCESS CONTROL MANAGEMENT, (11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023) : SUBSCRIBER 
REMOTE ACCESS - $50, SWS REMOTE ACCESS - $50

1.00 109.99 109.99
BELMOND AMENITY CENTER, 13197 RHODINE RD. RIVERVIEW, FL

Amount EnclosedInvoice # Customer # Invoice Date Due Date Amount Due
$20261509 PROJ-0108 11/01/2023 12/01/2023 $109.99

BELMOND RESERVE CDD
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE
SUITE 300
TAMPA, FL 33607

To: Southeast Wiring Solutions, Inc.
1340 Stallone Court
Kissimmee, FL 34744

Remit To:

AmountRateQTYDescription

Customer Name Customer # Invoice # Amount DuePO NumberInvoice Date
 BELMOND RESERVE CDD PROJ-0108 20261509 11/01/2023 $109.99

109.99
0.00

109.99
(0.00)

109.99

$109.99

Sub Total:
Total Sales Tax:

Payments/Credits Applied:
Invoice Amount Due:

Invoice Total:

Amount Due:

Detach and return with your payment.

Billing Questions
(407) 290-5911

Sales Central Station Service Email
BILLING@SWSPROTECTION.COM

To pay online, please visit: https://southeastwiring.alarmbiller.com | Registration Key: 9965B2

CONTACT US
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INVOICE
INVOICE # INVOICE DATE

TMC 615444 11/1/2023

TERMS PO NUMBER

Net 30
Bill To:

Belmond Reserve CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Remit To:

Yellowstone Landscape
PO Box 101017
Atlanta, GA 30392-1017Property Name: Belmond Reserve CDD

Invoice Due Date: December 1, 2023

Invoice Amount: $10,897.00

Description Current Amount

Monthly Landscape Maintenance November 2023 $10,897.00

Invoice Total $10,897.00

Valued Customer:

It has been brought to our attention of a recent criminal check fraud scheme that took place targeting US mail in the
Atlanta region. Checks bound for financial institutions were intercepted and fraudulently processed. If you are currently
paying by check, to enhance your transaction security, we recommend you consider the option for electronic payments.
Instructions for electronic payments can be provided upon request.

Please reach out to jpowell@yellowstonelandscape.com if you would like to confirm prior payment status or if you have
any additional questions.

Yellowstone Landscape

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211.

Yellowstone Landscape | Post Office Box 849 | Bunnell FL 32110 | Tel 386.437.6211 | Fax 386.437.1286
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November 02, 2023
Client: 001542
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 23778

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through October 15, 2023

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Belmond Reserve Community Development District

c/o Inframark 

2005 Pan Am Circle, Ste 300 
Tampa, FL 33607 

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

9/22/2023 MB REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM BOARD OF
SUPERVISOR REGARDING DISTRICT LANDSCAPE
VENDOR; REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM
DISTRICT MANAGEMENT REGARDING DISTRICT
LANDSCAPING ISSUES; CORRESPONDENCE TO
DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISOR REGARDING
CORRESPONDENCE TO DISTRICT LANDSCAPE
VENDOR.

0.3 $97.50

9/25/2023 MB REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM DISTRICT BOARD
OF SUPERVISOR REGARDING LANDSCAPING ISSUES;
ANALYZE CORRESPONDENCE FROM DISTRICT STAFF
DETAILING LANDSCAPING ISSUES; CONFERENCE CALL
WITH DISTRICT STAFF REGARDING DISTRICT
LANDSCAPING ISSUES; PREPARE 60 DAY NOTICE TO
CURE LETTER TO YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE.

1.4 $455.00

10/12/2023 LB PREPARE DRAFT QUARTERLY REPORT FOR PERIOD
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023.

0.3 $52.50

10/13/2023 JMV PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND CDD OPERATIONS
MEETING.

0.3 $112.50

Total Professional Services 2.3 $717.50

DISBURSEMENTS

Date Description of Disbursements Amount

9/25/2023 Postage $9.16

Total Disbursements $9.16
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November 02, 2023
Client: 001542
Matter: 000001

23778Invoice #:

Page: 2

Please Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

$4,181.66

$717.50

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $9.16
Total Current Charges $726.66

PAY THIS AMOUNT $4,908.32
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DisbursementsServicesInvoice DateInvoice Number Interest Tax Total

Outstanding Invoices

23482 August 28, 2023 $0.00$9.16$2,710.00 $0.00 $3,445.82

23619 October 04, 2023 $0.00$0.00$1,462.50 $0.00 $2,189.16

$4,908.32Total Remaining Balance Due

31-60 Days Over 90 Days61-90 Days0-30 Days
$2,189.16 $2,719.16$0.00 $0.00

AGED ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
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*
0
5
8
*CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

9634760433 11/15/2023 12/06/2023

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 9634760433

DUE DATE 12/06/2023

AMOUNT DUE $1,307.58

AMOUNT PAID

THANK YOU!

0096347604330 00001307586

FFAAADTTATFAFFADDDDFTDADFDADTDDDTATAADDDFTDTFTTATDTTFTDFAFTDFTFAA 
BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 2,042 8 

C/O INFRAMARK 
2005 PAN AM CIR SUITE 300 
TAMPA FL 33607-6008 

S-Page 1 of 3

Previous Balance $1,209.47

Net Payments - Thank You $-1,209.47

Bill Adjustments $59.83

Total Account Charges $1,247.75

AMOUNT DUE $1,307.58

Summary of Account Charges

This is your summary of charges. Detailed charges by
premise are listed on the following page(s)
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S-Page 2 of 3

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

9634760433 11/15/2023 12/06/2023

Service Address:    12900 BROOKSIDE MOSS DR - COMM IRRIG MTR

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

702151774 10/17/2023 1108892 11/14/2023 1190493 81603 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Service Address Charges

Customer Service Charge $5.63

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $246.44

Water Base Charge $39.66

Water Usage Charge $243.91

Charge for non-sufficient funds $29.83

Total Service Address Charges $565.47

S-Page 2 of 3

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

9634760433 11/15/2023 12/06/2023

Service Address:    13047 WILLOW GROVE DR

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

61160062 10/13/2023 2113 11/13/2023 2171 5800 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Service Address Charges

Customer Service Charge $5.63

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $17.52

Water Base Charge $19.54

Water Usage Charge $5.57

Sewer Base Charge $47.28

Sewer Usage Charge $35.32

Charge for non-sufficient funds $30.00

Total Service Address Charges $160.86
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S-Page 3 of 3

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

9634760433 11/15/2023 12/06/2023

Service Address:    13098 WILLOW GROVE DR - COMM IRRIG MTR

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

702172008 10/15/2023 1165126 11/14/2023 1255116 89992 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Service Address Charges

Customer Service Charge $5.63

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $271.78

Water Base Charge $48.09

Water Usage Charge $255.75

Total Service Address Charges $581.25
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INVOICE

JNJ Amenity Services LLC

7804 davie ray dr
Zephyrhills, FL 33540

services@jnjcleanservices.com

+1 (813) 781-8999

Belmond Reserve CDD c/o Inframark

Bill to

Belmond Reserve CDD c/o Inframark

2005 Pan Am Circle

Suite 300

Tampa, Florida 33607

United States

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 0296

Invoice date: 11/27/2023

Due date: 12/15/2023

# Date Product or service SKU Qty Rate Amount

1. Trash 1 $160.00 $160.00

Remove and replace 4 large trash bags. Clean and sanitize trash bins as needed. Remove and replace 1 dog trash

liners. Place dog waste bags as needed. All bags for regular trash bins and dog stations are provided by JNJ.

2. Trash pickup $50.00 $50.00

Pick up trash around entry and pool deck only. *As needed*

3. Restrooms 2 $120.00 $240.00

Clean and sanitize 6 toilets, 2 urinals, and 6 sinks. Sweep/mop as needed. Supply all toilet paper, paper towels, hand

soap and trash bags.

4. Activity room $20.00 $20.00

Clean all windows inside only as needed. Sweep/mop as needed. Clean any tables and/or furniture as needed.

5. Pool Deck $50.00 $50.00

Rearrange pool chairs and/or tables. Wipe tables as needed. Close umbrellas when not in use.

Ways to pay

Note to customer
Amenity cleaning services for Belmond Reserve CDD - Nov 2023.

Total $520.00
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Page 1 of 1

Spearem Enterprises, LLC

7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335

Land O' Lakes, FL  34638

+1 8139978101

spearem.jmb@gmail.com

 

INVOICE

BILL TO

Belmond Reserve CDD

C/O Inframark  2005 Pan  Am Circle # 300 Tampa , FL  33607

INVOICE 5904

DATE 11/17/2023

TERMS Net 15

DUE DATE 12/02/2023

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Labor

10/16 to 11/16 service dog waist station and supply bags and mut mits 2 

times per week for 4 weeks

4 65.00 260.00

Thank You! We Appreciate Your Business.
BALANCE DUE $260.00

Page 46



INVOICE
INVOICE # INVOICE DATE

TMC 619007 10/31/2023

TERMS PO NUMBER

Net 30
Bill To:

Belmond Reserve CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Remit To:

Yellowstone Landscape
PO Box 101017
Atlanta, GA 30392-1017Property Name: Belmond Reserve CDD

Opp # 355592 Invoice Due Date: November 30, 2023

Entry Way Sod Invoice Amount: $5,856.32

Description Current Amount

Sod Installation $5,856.32

Invoice Total $5,856.32

Valued Customer:

It has been brought to our attention of a recent criminal check fraud scheme that took place targeting US mail in the
Atlanta region. Checks bound for financial institutions were intercepted and fraudulently processed. If you are currently
paying by check, to enhance your transaction security, we recommend you consider the option for electronic payments.
Instructions for electronic payments can be provided upon request.

Please reach out to jpowell@yellowstonelandscape.com if you would like to confirm prior payment status or if you have
any additional questions.

Yellowstone Landscape

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211.

Yellowstone Landscape | Post Office Box 849 | Bunnell FL 32110 | Tel 386.437.6211 | Fax 386.437.1286
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Bryan Radcliff

District Manager

09/28/2023
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INVOICE
INVOICE # INVOICE DATE

TMC 619008 10/31/2023

TERMS PO NUMBER

Net 30
Bill To:

Belmond Reserve CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Remit To:

Yellowstone Landscape
PO Box 101017
Atlanta, GA 30392-1017Property Name: Belmond Reserve CDD

Opp # 355603 Invoice Due Date: November 30, 2023

Shining Willow Sod Replacement Invoice Amount: $5,260.42

Description Current Amount

Sod Installation $5,260.42

Invoice Total $5,260.42

Valued Customer:

It has been brought to our attention of a recent criminal check fraud scheme that took place targeting US mail in the
Atlanta region. Checks bound for financial institutions were intercepted and fraudulently processed. If you are currently
paying by check, to enhance your transaction security, we recommend you consider the option for electronic payments.
Instructions for electronic payments can be provided upon request.

Please reach out to jpowell@yellowstonelandscape.com if you would like to confirm prior payment status or if you have
any additional questions.

Yellowstone Landscape

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211.

Yellowstone Landscape | Post Office Box 849 | Bunnell FL 32110 | Tel 386.437.6211 | Fax 386.437.1286
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Bryan Radcliff

District Manager

09/28/2023
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BILL TO: SERVICE ADDRESS:

P.O. NUMBER TERMS SALES PERSON

QUAN DESCRIPTION PRICE EACH AMOUNT

INVOICE
DATE INVOICE # CUSTOMER #

Licenses EG13000564 HCLOC14001

NOTE: A late charge of 1.5% per month will be charged if not paid within the terms stated above.

1-888-999-LOCK (5625)

REMIT TO ADDRESS: P.O. Box 31261 Tampa Florida 33631-3261 (Payments Only Please!)

sales@affordablelock.com
www.affordablelock.com

TECHNICIAN

NOTE: Amounts over $2,500 paid by credit card may be subject to a 4% fee.

Inframark
C/O Belmond Reserve CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle Suite 300
Tampa FL  33607

Inframark  
C/O Belmond Reserve CDD
13004 Willow Grove Dr
Riverview  FL  33579

13004 Willow Grove NET 10

7/28/2023 0000243703 0059541

Brandon Dumaine

Reported Issue - Customer needs a tech onsite between 1-2  to unlock air  
handler room in the clubhouse and make a key for it.

1.00 146.50 146.50Mechanical lock service. Includes first half hour labor. Removed lock and made  
key.

2.00 4.49 8.98Single sided duplicate keys made on-site

                                                  Thank you for your business

                                         Please ask about other services we offer:

                                                       *Locksmith Services*
                                                      *High Security Locks*
                                            *Key Card Access Control Systems*
                                                        *Security Cameras*
                                                  *Automatic Door Operators*
                                             Safes, Alarms, Doors, and More...

$155.48
$0.67

$156.15

SUBTOTAL
TAX
TOTAL
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CorlinServices LLC
7818126511

11237 Spring Point Circle
Riverview, FL  33579

Billed To
Belmond Reserve CDD

Invoice Number
0000105

Amount Due (USD)

$100.00
Date of Issue
11/22/2023

Due Date
12/22/2023

Description Rate Qty Line Total

disconnect power to lights over pickleball courts
- opened panels in each light pole, disconnected electrical wiring and
reattached panels.

$50.00 2 $100.00

Subtotal
Tax

100.00
0.00

Total
Amount Paid

100.00
0.00

Amount Due (USD) $100.00
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Belmond Reserve 
Community Development District 

Financial Statements 
(Unaudited) 

Period Ending 
November 30, 2023 

Prepared by:

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2020 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2023 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2020 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2023 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSET 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 66,648$             -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       66,648$              

Cash in Transit - 31,688 31,156 - - - - 62,844

Due From Developer 45,945 - - - - - - 45,945

Due From Other Funds 39,530 - - 99 - - - 39,629

Investments:

Acq. & Construction - Amenity - 23 - 1,260 - - - 1,283

Acquisition & Construction Account - 5,352 - - 936 - - 6,288

Cost of Issuance Fund - - - - 10,120 - - 10,120

Reserve Fund - 296,700 17,452 - - - - 314,152

Revenue Fund - 183,750 12,491 - - - - 196,241

Fixed Assets

Construction Work In Process - - - - - 9,545,557 - 9,545,557

Amount To Be Provided - - - - - - 10,716,000 10,716,000

TOTAL ASSETS 152,123$           517,513$           61,099$             1,359$               11,056$             9,545,557$        10,716,000$      21,004,707$       

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 91,499$             -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       91,499$              

Notes/Loans Payable - Current 150,000 - - - - - - 150,000

Loan Payable 150,000 - - - - - - 150,000

Bonds Payable - - - - - - 10,716,000 10,716,000

Due To Other Funds - 8,473 31,156 - - - - 39,629

TOTAL LIABILITIES 391,499 8,473 31,156 - - - 10,716,000 11,147,128

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of November 30, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2020 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2023 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2020 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2023 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSET 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of November 30, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

Debt Service - 509,040 29,943 - - - - 538,983

Capital Projects - - - 1,359 11,056 - - 12,415

Unassigned: (239,376) - - - - 9,545,557 - 9,306,181

TOTAL FUND BALANCES (239,376) 509,040 29,943 1,359 11,056 9,545,557 - 9,857,579

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 152,123$           517,513$           61,099$             1,359$               11,056$             9,545,557$        10,716,000$      21,004,707$       
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 853,204$           26,397$               (826,807)$         3.09%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected - 24,398 24,398 0.00%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues - 650 650 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 853,204 51,445 (801,759) 6.03%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 12,000 1,000 11,000 8.33%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 4,500 - 4,500 0.00%

Disclosure Report 8,200 700 7,500 8.54%

District Counsel 10,000 727 9,273 7.27%

District Engineer 4,000 - 4,000 0.00%

District Manager 36,000 8,000 28,000 22.22%

Accounting Services 4,500 750 3,750 16.67%

Auditing Services 6,400 - 6,400 0.00%

Website Compliance 1,500 - 1,500 0.00%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 250 42 208 16.80%

Public Officials Insurance 2,329 2,592 (263) 111.29%

Legal Advertising 2,500 497 2,003 19.88%

Bank Fees 250 82 168 32.80%

Website Administration 3,000 500 2,500 16.67%

Miscellaneous Expenses 300 392 (92) 130.67%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 175 11,953 (11,778) 6830.29%

Operating Loan Repayment 309,000 - 309,000 0.00%

Total Administration 404,904 27,235 377,669 6.73%

Utility Services

Utility - Water 18,000 2,517 15,483 13.98%

Utility - Electric 12,000 2,893 9,107 24.11%

Utility - StreetLights 90,000 10,595 79,405 11.77%

Total Utility Services 120,000 16,005 103,995 13.34%

Other Physical Environment

ProfServ-Field Management 12,000 - 12,000 0.00%

Waterway Management 13,100 3,031 10,069 23.14%

Contracts-Janitorial Services 7,500 1,312 6,188 17.49%

Contracts-Pools 10,000 2,625 7,375 26.25%

Contract-Dumpster Rental 2,400 - 2,400 0.00%

Liability/Property Insurance 25,000 12,611 12,389 50.44%

Insurance Deductible 2,500 - 2,500 0.00%

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending November 30, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending November 30, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)

R&M-Other Landscape 15,000 16,482 (1,482) 109.88%

Landscape Maintenance 125,000 23,157 101,843 18.53%

Plant Replacement Program 2,000 810 1,190 40.50%

Irrigation Maintenance 7,000 5,209 1,791 74.41%

Total Other Physical Environment 221,500 65,237 156,263 29.45%

Clubhouse

Payroll-Pool Monitors 56,000 - 56,000 0.00%

Clubhouse Security Systems 1,500 - 1,500 0.00%

Employee - Clubhouse Staff 35,000 - 35,000 0.00%

Clubhouse Internet, TV, Phone 1,800 276 1,524 15.33%

R&M-Clubhouse 10,000 364 9,636 3.64%

Access Control Maintenance & Repair 2,500 - 2,500 0.00%

Total Clubhouse 106,800 640 106,160 0.60%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 853,204 109,117 744,087 12.79%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - (57,672) (57,672) 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) (181,704)

FUND BALANCE, ENDING (239,376)$            
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 592,788$           19,421$               (573,367)$         3.28%

TOTAL REVENUES 592,788 19,421 (573,367) 3.28%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 210,000 - 210,000 0.00%

Interest Expense 382,788 - 382,788 0.00%

Total Debt Service 592,788 - 592,788 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 592,788 - 592,788 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 19,421 19,421 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 489,619

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 509,040$             

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2023

Series 2020 Debt Service Fund (200)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 34,410$             -$                          (34,410)$           0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 34,410 - (34,410) 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 8,000 - 8,000 0.00%

Interest Expense 26,410 - 26,410 0.00%

Total Debt Service 34,410 - 34,410 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 34,410 - 34,410 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 29,943

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 29,943$               

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2023

Series 2023 Debt Service Fund (201)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 1,359

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,359$                 

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2023

Series 2020 Capital Projects Fund (300)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 11,056

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 11,056$               

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2023

Series 2023 Capital Projects Fund (301)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 9,545,557

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 9,545,557$          

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2023

General Fixed Asset Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

11/3/2023 Payment 1381 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL INC 1,087.00 1,087.00 0.00

11/3/2023 Payment 1382 EGIS INSURANCE 15,203.00 15,203.00 0.00

11/3/2023 Payment 1383 GRAU AND ASSOCIATES 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00

11/3/2023 Payment 1384 HOMETEAM PEST DEFENSE INC 90.00 90.00 0.00

11/3/2023 Payment 1385 NEPTUNE MULTI SERVICES LLC 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.00

11/3/2023 Payment 1386 SOUTHEAST WIRING SOLUTIONS INC 44.98 44.98 0.00

11/3/2023 Payment 1387 SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 260.00 260.00 0.00

11/3/2023 Payment 1388 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 2,719.16 2,719.16 0.00

11/3/2023 Payment 1389 TAMPA PUBLISHING COMPANY 497.00 497.00 0.00

11/3/2023 Payment 1390 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC. 223.06 223.06 0.00

11/3/2023 Payment 1391 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 23,149.35 23,149.35 0.00

11/3/2023 Payment 1392 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM 3,800.00 3,800.00 0.00

11/8/2023 Payment 1393 ALBERTO VIERA 200.00 200.00 0.00

11/8/2023 Payment 1394 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL INC 1,087.00 1,087.00 0.00

11/8/2023 Payment 1395 CARLOS DE LA OSSA 200.00 200.00 0.00

11/8/2023 Payment 1396 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 137.96 137.96 0.00

11/8/2023 Payment 1397 CORLIN SERVICES LLC 137.00 137.00 0.00

11/8/2023 Payment 1398 JNJ CLEANING SERVICES LLC 792.00 792.00 0.00

11/8/2023 Payment 1399 KYLE SMITH 200.00 200.00 0.00

11/8/2023 Payment 1400 NICHOLAS J. DISTER 200.00 200.00 0.00

11/8/2023 Payment 1402 SOUTHEAST WIRING SOLUTIONS INC 109.99 109.99 0.00

11/8/2023 Payment 1403 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 1,462.50 1,462.50 0.00

11/8/2023 Payment 1404 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 4,650.50 4,650.50 0.00

11/8/2023 Payment 1405 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM 850.00 850.00 0.00

11/8/2023 Payment 1406 BELMOND RESERVE CDD 4,577.44 4,577.44 0.00

11/21/2023 Payment 1407 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC. 217.79 217.79 0.00

Total Checks 65,595.73 65,595.73 0.00

Deposits

11/7/2023  JE000312 CK#165## - Clubhouse G/L 
Accoun

50.00 50.00 0.00

11/7/2023  JE000313 MO########### - Clubhouse G/L 
Accoun

150.00 150.00 0.00

11/8/2023  JE000329 TAX COLLECTOR PYMNT - NOV 2023 G/L 
Accoun

4,165.72 4,165.72 0.00

11/16/2023  JE000314 CK#160## - Clubhouse Deposit G/L 
Accoun

200.00 200.00 0.00

G/L Balance 66,648.31

Bank Account No. 6346

Statement No. 11-23

Statement Date 11/30/2023

Statement Balance 78,684.26G/L Balance (LCY) 66,648.31

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 66,648.31

Subtotal 66,648.31

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 78,684.26

Outstanding Checks 12,035.95

Ending Balance 66,648.31

Differences 0.00

TRUIST - GF Operating

Bank Reconciliation

BELMOND RESERVE CDD
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

11/16/2023  JE000315 CK#168## - Key G/L 
Accoun

25.00 25.00 0.00

11/17/2023  JE000330 TAX COLLECTOR PYMNT - NOV 2023 G/L 
Accoun

22,908.98 22,908.98 0.00

11/21/2023  JE000316 CK#210## - Clubhouse G/L 
Accoun

50.00 50.00 0.00

11/22/2023  JE000331 TAX COLLECTOR PYMNT - NOV 2023 G/L 
Accoun

18,743.29 18,743.29 0.00

Total Deposits 46,292.99 46,292.99 0.00

Outstanding Checks

6/22/2023 Payment 1306 MANMOHAN KUMAR 50.00 0.00 50.00

9/21/2023 Payment 1368 SOUTHEAST WIRING SOLUTIONS INC 109.99 0.00 109.99

9/21/2023 Payment 1374 RYAN MOTKO 200.00 0.00 200.00

11/8/2023 Payment 1401 RYAN MOTKO 200.00 0.00 200.00

11/27/2023 Payment 1408 BELMOND RESERVE CDD 11,475.96 0.00 11,475.96

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 12,035.95 12,035.95

Bank Reconciliation

BELMOND RESERVE CDD
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